Iles, Nicholas (ESNR - Planning) AT\SN \ (027—0\ T 008

From: GCC -
Sent: 03 September 2021 11.03

To:

Cc: lles, Nicholas (ESNR - Planning);
Subject:

Attachments: 2021 Certificate.pdf

Dear

Thank you for your email of 2nd September.

We confirm that no foul water is discharged into the land. It is discharged into an approved sealed system that is
emptied as and when required by a licensed sewerage waste contractor. Natural Resources Wales are fully aware of
this - we have a copy of correspondence between the site owner, Natural Resources
Wales, dated 15th March 2021.

With reference to the hot tubs, we are assured by the site owner that these are 100% pure water and chemical-free.
This accords with the Club's insistence that hot tubs, where operated, must be chemical free.

Community Council's assertion that we 'do not police’ our campsites is incorrect. All Greener Camping
Club campsites are inspected at least once a year - most recent inspection was on 26th August.

Should we receive a complaint we respond to it within 48 hours, as per our documented policy.

Having inspected the minutes of Communitv Council's meetings, we can find no reference to the issues
raised. We are curious to know in what capacity Ms “is making the representations. Is it with the full
agreement of the community council? In which case we are puzzled as to why it has not been minuted.

A site meeting with f Community Council is a matter for the site owner to decide upon. From the Club's
perspective we can see no reason for a meeting with them.

s certificated for up to 10 camping units (see attached current certificate). The camping units consist
of three pre-erected bell tents and seven pre-erected geodesic domes. All units and ancillaries are temporary structures
and can be demounted and moved off site - and therefore do not require planning permission. We are unaware of the
withdrawn planning application | therefore cannot comment.

We are happy to meet you ana on site so that you can inspect the bell tents and domes. A representative
from Natural Resources Wales pollution team is also welcome to attend - but since there is zero discharge of foul
water, they may choose to decline the invitation.

As a side note, PCNP recently approved certification of a similar campsite - in that it has geodesic domes, hot tubs
and ancillary structures. Greener Camping Club is not certificating body for the site.

the site owner has been copied into this reply.

If we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to get in touch.
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Kind regards,



The Greener Camping Club

Parke, Llanreithan, Mathry, Pembrokeshire, SA62 5LG
Tel

WWW.greenercamping.org

>0On2 Sep 2021, at 15:13, agreenercamping.org> wrote:
>> Begin forwarded message:

>>

>>

>> - Alleged contamination of water course

>> Date: 2 September 2021 at 2:00:31 PM GMT+1

>> To: "Nicholas Iles@gov.wales" <Nicholas.Iles@gov.wales>, "mail@greenercamping.org"
<mail@greenercamping.org>

>> Ce: § uk>,

>> Dear Greener Camping and Welsh Government Exemptions Officer Mr Iles

>>

>> Please can you check that this Greener Camping Exemption site is not emptying its contaminated waste water into
the land as there is a complaint from members of the public that this is what is happening. It is alleged that this matter
has been brought to the attention of Greener Camping by ommunity Council who have explained to the
Community Council that they do not police their site but would respond to evidence. The Community Council has
explained that they do not trespass but would be very pleased to attend a site meeting to explain the issues and point
out the areas of concern as they see it. It would be hoped that a member of Natural Resources Wales pollution team
could also attend so that the matter can be resolved in one hit.

>>

>> Also please can we the National Park Authority have a copy of what permissions have been given to this site so
that we can also visit as there is an allegation that structures and engineering have been built which requires planning
permission as a planning application vas withdrawn by the site owner. Therefore it would be
helpful if Sarah Hirst Planning Officer and I could also attend the meeting and be shown around the site.

>>

>> Yours sincerely

>>

>>

>> Planning Enforcement

>> Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority

>>

>>

>> From: (

>> Sent: 14 July 2021 13:11

>>To:"' *

>>Ce:

>> Subject

>>

>> Good afternoon

>>

>>1 am writing regarding the above application, the Community Council has been advised of its withdrawal.

>>

>> There are currently several units being used under the Exemption from planning regime on this site, but several
major concerns have been brought to the Council’s attention which the Council would like clarity on please namely:
>>




>> Whether this application is being considered or has been totally withdrawn? Also how is the waste water being
disposed of from the site?

>>

>> There are several public showers available with clientele using products to clean themselves — this is potentially
being discharged into the watercourse which runs from the ridgeway down to Manorbier Newton,

being located in the centre of such. This water is used by farmers to serve their livestock.

>>

>> Also each unit is furnished with a hot tub — to the best of the Councils understanding chemicals are used to ensure
the units are kept clean and sanitised but again where is this water discharged?

>>

>> The Council awaits your response and clarity regarding these concerns.

>>

>> Kind regards

>>

>>

>> Clerk and Responsible Finance Officer

>>

>> ‘,

>> Tel:

>>

>

VoV OV VY

>> Mae'r Awdurdod yn hapus i gyfathrebu yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg

>>

>> The Authority is happy to communicate in Welsh or English

>>

> ok ook ok ok ok ook ook sk R sk ok kR ok kR ok sokok sk okokokok kR ek ok ok stotokoRskekoskoR sololoik gokoeropeior sokokoksk ok
>> Website www.pembrokeshirecoast.wales

>> Follow us on Twitter

>> Join us on Facebook

>> Watch us on Youtube

>> Look at us on Flickr

>>

>> This email and any attached files should only be read by those persons to whom

>> they are addressed and be used by them only for their intended purpose.

>> If you are not the intended recipient please destroy all copies and inform the

>> sender by return email.

>>

>> Please note that the contents of this email may be subject to public disclosure

>> under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and therefore the confidentiality of

>> this message and any reply cannot be guaranteed.

>>

>> Click here to view PCNPA Privacy Notice - Keeping your Information Safe

>>

>> For further information on the PCNPA please visit our website at www.pembrokeshirecoast.wales
>>

>> Please consider the environment before printing this email.

>>

>> Dim ond y personau hynny yr anfonwyd yr e-bost hwn atynt ac unrhyw ffeiliau sydd

>> ynghlwm ddylid eu darllen, a dim ond hwy ddylid eu defnyddio at y diben y bwriadwyd hwy.
>> Os nad y chi yw'r person y bwriadwyd eu derbyn a fyddech gystal a dinistrio pob copi a rhoi
>> gwybod i'r anfonwr gyda throad yr e-bost.

>>

>> Noder os gwelwch yn dda y gall cynnwys yr e-bost hwn orfod cael ei ddatgelu i'r cyhoedd o
>> dan Deddf Rhyddid Gwybodaeth 2000 ac felly ni ellir gwarantu cyfrinachedd y neges hon
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>> nac unrhyw ateb.
>>

>> Cliciwch yma i weld Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd APCAP - Cadw eich Gwybodaeth yn Ddiogel
>>

>> Am ragor o wybodaeth am APCAP ymwelwch a'n gwefan ar www.arfordirpenfro.cymru
>>

>> Ystyrier yr amgylchedd cyn argraffu'r e-bost hwn os gwelwch yn dda.




The
Greener
Camping
Club

Annual Exemption Certificate

This Certificate

No. SA70/021

is issued by the Greener Camping Club, under Paragraph 5 of the First Schedule
of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and Section 269 of the
Public Health Act 1936 to:

and approves the use of land at:

as a camping and caravan site for RECREATIONAL PURPOSES between the
months of MARCH and OCTOBER, by Members of the Greener Camping Club.

LIMITED TO 10 UNITS, until 28 February 2022 without a license, providing the
Club's Terms & Conditions are met.

| Chairperson

The Greener Camping Club

Head Office: Parke, Llanreithan, Mathry, Pembrokeshire, SA62 5LG.
Tel. 01348 837384

Email headoffice@greenercamping.org

www.greenercamping.org

The Greener Camping Club is administered by Greener Camping Club Limited
Registered Office: Trellyn, Abercastle, Haverfordwest, Pembrokeshire, SA62 5HJ.
Registered in England & Wales no. 09749636







